

(ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED)

No. 12-5413

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

INVESTMENT COMPANY INSTITUTE, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING
COMMISSION,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
No. 1:12-cv-00612-BAH (Hon. Beryl A. Howell)

**BRIEF FOR THE MUTUAL FUND DIRECTORS FORUM AND
FORMER COMMISSIONERS AND SENIOR OFFICIALS OF
THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

SUSAN FERRIS WYDERKO
DAVID B. SMITH, JR.
MUTUAL FUND DIRECTORS
FORUM
1501 M Street, NW, Suite 1150
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 507-4488
susan.wyderko@mfd.org

*Counsel for the Mutual Fund
Directors Forum*

February 6, 2013

STEVEN G. BRADBURY*
ROBERT W. HELM
BRENDAN C. FOX
DAVID S. CAROLINE
C.B. BUENTE
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 261-3483
steven.bradbury@dechert.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE CFTC ACTED ARBITRARILY AND CONTRARY TO LAW BY ADOPTING THE NEW RULE WITHOUT ADEQUATELY CONSIDERING THE COSTS FOR MUTUAL FUND SHAREHOLDERS AND THE ABSENCE OF OFFSETTING REGULATORY BENEFITS	13
A. The CFTC Failed to Account for and Justify the Regulatory Costs that a Substantial Narrowing of the Rule 4.5 Exclusion Will Impose on Mutual Fund Shareholders	15
B. The CFTC Failed to Establish that Dual Registration Will Confer Any Benefits on Mutual Fund Investors	20
II. THE CFTC NEGLECTED TO RECOGNIZE THAT CPO REGISTRATION WILL HARM INVESTORS BY REDUCING THE AVAILABILITY OF DIVERSIFIED RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGIES OFFERED BY MUTUAL FUND ADVISERS	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
* <i>Am. Equity Investment Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 41 U.S. 471 (1979)	4
* <i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144, 1154-56 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	13, 14
* <i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	15, 18
<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1418 (2010)	4
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	19
<u>Statutes</u>	
5 U.S.C. §§ 702, 706(2)(A), (C)	13
7 U.S.C. § 6b	8
*7 U.S.C. § 19(a)	12, 13, 14, 15, 19
15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	8
15 U.S.C. § 80a-10	4
15 U.S.C. § 80a-2(a)(19)	4
15 U.S.C. § 80a-35	4
15 U.S.C. §§ 80a-1 to 80a-64	7

* Authorities principally relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

15 U.S.C. §§ 80b-1 to 80b-21	7
------------------------------------	---

Rules

17 C.F.R. § 1.3(z).....	9, 29
17 C.F.R. § 4.18	8
17 C.F.R. § 4.21	16
17 C.F.R. § 4.22	16
17 C.F.R. § 4.23	16
17 C.F.R. § 4.24	16
17 C.F.R. § 4.25	16
17 C.F.R. § 4.26	16
17 C.F.R. § 4.27	16
17 C.F.R. § 4.5	6, 9, 10, 13, 15, 18, 28, 29
17 C.F.R. § 18.00.....	25
17 C.F.R. § 151.5	9
17 C.F.R. pt. 21	25
17 C.F.R. pt. 150.....	27
17 C.F.R. pt. 270	7
17 C.F.R. pt. 275	7

Other Authorities

*68 Fed. Reg. 12,622 (Mar. 17, 2003).....	8, 9, 12, 21, 29
68 Fed. Reg. 47,221 (Aug. 8, 2003).....	9, 15
72 Fed. Reg. 66,097 (Nov. 27, 2007).....	27
76 Fed. Reg. 55,237 (Sept. 7, 2011)	21

77 Fed. Reg. 1,182 (Jan. 9, 2012)	8
77 Fed. Reg. 2,136 (Jan. 13, 2012)	8
*77 Fed. Reg. 11,252 (Feb. 24, 2012)	9, 10, 15, 17, 18, 20, 22, 23, 25, 27, 30
77 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 13, 2012).....	10
Comments of Dechert LLP (Apr. 12, 2011)	24, 29
Comments of Fidelity (Apr. 12, 2011)	25
Comments of Invesco (Apr. 12, 2011)	23
Comments of Janus Capital Management (Apr. 12, 2011)	23
Comments of Reed Smith LLP (Apr. 12, 2011).....	29
Comments of the Investment Company Institute (Apr. 12, 2011).....	17, 25, 27, 28, 29
Comments of the Mutual Fund Directors Forum (Apr. 12, 2011)	5, 28
Comments of the Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association (Apr. 12, 2011).....	26, 28, 29
Complaint.....	15, 23, 28
Exec. Order No. 13,563, 76 Fed. Reg. 3,821 (Jan. 21, 2011).....	14, 15, 16
Exec. Order No. 13,579, 76 Fed. Reg. 41,587 (July 14, 2011)	14, 16
FINRA Rules.....	8
Investment Company Institute, <i>2012 Investment Company Fact Book: A Review of Trends in the U.S. Investment Company Industry</i> (2012).....	6, 19, 27
Memorandum of Understanding Between the SEC and CFTC (Mar. 11, 2008)	24
Mutual Fund Directors Forum, <i>Risk Principles for Fund Directors</i> (April 2010).....	28

Robert Pozen and Theresa Hamacher, <i>The Fund Industry: How Your Money Is Managed</i> (2011)	21
Robert A. Robertson, <i>Fund Governance: Legal Duties of Investment Company Directors</i> (2007)	4
SEC Staff, <i>Study on Investment Advisers and Broker-Dealers</i> (Jan. 2011).....	17
Staff Memorandum from Dan M. Berkovitz, General Counsel, CFTC, to CFTC Rulemaking Teams (May 13, 2011)	14, 16, 19
